
 

 
 
 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Schools 
Improvement 
 
Tuesday, 6 July 2010 at 12.00 pm 
County Hall 
 
 

Items for Decision 
 
The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed 
overleaf, with indicative timings, and the related reports are attached.  Decisions taken 
will become effective at the end of the working day on   Wednesday 14 July 2010 unless 
called in by that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council. 
 
These proceedings are open to the public 
 

 
 
 
 
Note:  Date of next meeting: 7 September 2010 
 
 
 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 

 
Tony Cloke  
Assistant Head of Legal & Democratic Services June 2010 
 
 
Contact Officer: 

 
 
Sue Whitehead 
Tel: (01865) 810262 E-Mail: sue.whitehead@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Page 2  
 

 

 

Items for Decision 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  

2. Questions from County Councillors  
 Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am on the 

working day before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the 
Cabinet Member’s delegated powers. 
 
The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one 
meeting is limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary 
question at the meeting) and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in 
total. As with questions at Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the 
end of this item will receive a written response. 
 
Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below and 
will be the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or such 
other councillor or officer as is determined by the Cabinet Member, and shall not 
be the subject of further debate at this meeting. Questions received after the 
despatch of the agenda, but before the deadline, will be shown on the Schedule of 
Addenda circulated at the meeting, together with any written response which is 
available at that time.  

 

3. Petitions and Public Address  

4. Expansion of Age Range at Uffington CE Primary School (Pages 1 - 
24) 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2010/061 
Contact: Barbara Chillman, Principal Officer – School Organisation and Planning 
Tel: (01865) 816459 
 
Report by Director for Children, Young People & Families (CMDSI 4). 
 
Uffington School and Pre-school combined in September 2005 to work in 
partnership. In order to improve management across the age range and achieve 
smooth seamless education it is now proposed that the school should formally 
incorporate the early years provision, extending its age range to become a 3-11 
school.  
 
At the meeting on 2 March 2010 the Cabinet Member agreed to the publication of 
formal proposals to extend the age range at Uffington CE Primary School to 3-11. 
The statutory notice was published on 22 April 2010 and expired following 6 weeks 
of formal consultation on 3 June 2010. As no representations in relation to the 
proposal have been received the decision is referred to the Cabinet Member for 
Schools Improvement. The proposed implementation date for the proposal is 1 
September 2010. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Schools Improvement is RECOMMENDED to either: 

 
(a) reject the proposals; 



Page 3  
 

 

 
(b) approve the proposals; 

 
(c) approve the proposals with a modification (e.g. the proposal 

 implementation date); or 
 

(d) approve the proposals subject to them meeting a specific condition. 
 

  

5. Expansion of Larkrise Primary School (Pages 25 - 50) 
 Forward Plan Ref: 2010/063 

Contact: Barbara Chillman, Principal Officer – School Organisation and Planning 
Tel: (01865) 816459 
 
Report by Director for Children, Young People & Families (CMDSI 5). 
 
Larkrise Primary School has a published admission number of 45 children. Due to 
rising numbers across Oxford City, 60 places were allocated to the school for 
September 2009. The school now has more than 45 children per year from the 
Foundation to Year 3 inclusive. Primary Care Trust records and the annual census 
of local children in early years settings show that the demand for primary school 
places in Oxford is rising, and schools in this area will not have enough room in 
future years  
 
Larkrise Primary School has been identified as a high priority school through the 
Primary Capital Programme locality review process, which also recommended that 
options should be explored to accommodate the rising numbers of statutory age 
range pupils in the Cowley/Iffley locality.    
 
At the meeting on 16 March 2010 the Cabinet agreed to the publication of formal 
proposals to expand Larkrise Primary School from 1.5-form entry to 2-form entry.  A 
statutory notice to this effect was published by the Authority in the Oxford Mail on 20 
April 2010 and expired following 4 weeks of formal consultation on 18 May 2010. 
 
As no representations in relation to the proposal have been received the decision is 
referred to the Cabinet Member for Schools Improvement. The proposed 
implementation date for the proposal is 1 September 2010.        
 
The Cabinet Member for Schools Improvement is RECOMMENDED to either: 

 
(a) reject the proposals; 

 
(b) approve the proposals; 

 
(c) approve the proposals with a modification (e.g. the proposal 

implementation date); or 
 

(d) approve the proposals subject to them meeting a specific condition. 
 
  

 



Page 4  
 

 

6. Expansion of Age Range at Dr South's CE(A) Primary School (Pages 
51 - 70) 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2010/062 
Contact: Barbara Chillman, Principal Officer – School Organisation and Planning 
Tel: (01865) 816459 
 
Report by Director for Children, Young People & Families (CMDSI 6). 
 
n order to improve management across the age range and achieve smooth 
seamless education, the governors of Dr South's CE (A) Primary School have 
proposed to extend the age range at the school to 3-11, in order to formally 
incorporate the early years provision currently provided by the on-site pre-school.  
 
At the meeting on 2 March 2010 the Cabinet Member agreed to the publication of 
formal proposals to extend the age range at Dr South's CE Primary School to 3-11. 
The statutory notice was published on 23 April 2010 and expired following 6 weeks 
of formal consultation on 4 June 2010. As no representations in relation to the 
proposal have been received the decision is referred to the Cabinet Member for 
Schools Improvement. The proposed implementation date for the proposal is 1 
September 2010    
 
 
The Cabinet Member for Schools Improvement is RECOMMENDED to either: 

 
(a) reject the proposals; 

 
(b) approve the proposals; 

 
(c) approve the proposals with a modification (e.g. the proposal 

implementation date); or 
 

(d) approve the proposals subject to them meeting a specific condition. 
  

 

 

 
 
 
 

 



CMDSIJUL0610R030.doc 

Division(s): Shrivenham 
 
 
CABINET MEMBER FOR SCHOOLS IMPROVEMENT - 6 JULY 2010 

 

PROPOSED EXTENSION OF AGE RANGE AT 
UFFINGTON CE PRIMARY SCHOOL 

 
Report by Director for Children, Young People & Families 

 
 

Introduction 
 

1. At the meeting on 7 April 2010 the Cabinet Member agreed to the publication 
of formal proposals to extend the age range at Uffington CE Primary School to 
3-11, in order to formally incorporate the early years provision provided by the 
pre-school. The report outlining the basis for this decision is attached at 
Annex 1.   
 

2. The statutory notice (attached at Annex 2) was published by the Authority in 
the Wantage Herald on 22 April 2010 and expired following 6 weeks of formal 
consultation on 3 June 2010. In accordance with legislation the notice was 
also 
[...]
orting evidence to support the extension and take into account 
the existence of capacity elsewhere. The decision-maker needs to consider 
the accessibility of the provision for disadvantaged groups as the provision 
should not unduly extend journey times or cost.   
 

10. Funding and land. The decision-maker should be satisfied that any capital 
required to implement the proposals will be available.   
 

Page 2



CMDSI4 
 
 

CMDSIJUL0610R030.doc 

Financial and Staff Implications 
 

11. The finance officer has assessed the financial position with the school and 
governors. It shows it to be in balance this year and the income generated by 
the younger pupils will cover the cost of extra staffing. The sustainability of the 
proposal assumes there will be 15 part time 3 and 4 year olds as planned.  
 

12. The School raised £130,000 for the purpose built accommodation in 2005. 
The premises report confirms that the new purpose built unit provides first 
class accommodation. There is sufficient space and toilets in the building for 
the planned number of children, the environment is secure and has access to 
good outdoor provision and resources.  There is access and provision for 
disabled children. A kitchenette and small office are included in the new 
building.  This proposal therefore carries no capital implications.   
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
13. The Cabinet Member for Schools Improvement is RECOMMENDED to 

either: 
 
(a) reject the proposals; 
 
(b) approve the proposals; 
 
(c) approve the proposals with a modification (e.g. the proposal 

implementation date); or 
 
(d) approve the proposals subject to them meeting a specific 

condition. 
 
 
MEERA SPILLETT 
Director for Children, Young People & Families 
 
 
Annexes: Annex 1: Cabinet report 7 April 2010 

Annex 2: Statutory notice 
Annex 3: Statutory proposal 

 
Contact Officer:   Barbara Chillman, Principal Officer School Organisation, 

Commissioning, Performance and Quality Assurance, 
01865 816459 

[...]

of the School Organisation (Prescribed Alterations to Maintained Schools) 
(England) Regulations 2007 (as amended).

n/a

CMDSI

Page 24



CMDSIJUL0610R060.doc 

Division(s): Isis 
 
 
CABINET MEMBER FOR SCHOOLS IMPROVEMENT - 6 July 2010 

 
PROPOSED EXPANSION OF LARKRISE PRIMARY SCHOOL, OXFORD 

 
Report by Children, Young People & Families 

 
Introduction 
 

1. At the meeting on 16 March 2010 the Cabinet agreed to the publication of 
formal proposals to expand Larkrise Primary School from 1.5-form entry to 2-
form entry. The report outlining the basis for this decision is attached at Annex 
1.   
 

2. The statutory notice (attached at Annex 2) was published by the Authority in 
the Oxford Mail on 20 April 2010 and expired following 4 weeks of formal 
consultation on 18 May 2010. In accordance with legislation the notice was 
also posted at the school gate and local library. A copy of the proposal 
(attached at Annex 3) and the notices were sent to the governing body and 
the Secretary of State and additionally made available on the Oxfordshire 
County Council website.  

 
3. The decision-making power in terms of determining the notice lies with the 

Cabinet or can be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Schools 
Improvement. This follows decisions taken by the Cabinet in July 2007 under 
new legislation encompassed in the Education & Inspections Act 2006 (EIA 
2006) whereby School Organisation Committees were abolished and 
arrangements became the responsibility of the relevant local authority. In 
meeting as ‘decision-maker’ the Cabinet or Cabinet Member must have 
regard to government guidance and statutory timescales otherwise a decision 
can be referred to the independent Schools’ Adjudicator for reconsideration. 
Also at its meeting in July 2007 the Cabinet confirmed that in considering 
notices as ‘Decision-maker’ it was necessary for the Chairman of the Council 
to determine that the decision could not be subject to ‘call-in’ as this would, in 
most c
[...]
Commissioning, Performance and Quality Assurance, 
01865 816459 

 
June 2010 

Page 28



CMDSIJUL0610R060.doc 

ANNEX 1 
Division(s): Isis 
 

CABINET -16 MARCH 2010 
 
PROPOSAL TO EXPAND LARKRISE PRIMARY SCHOOL, OXFORD 

 
Report by Director for Children, Young People & Families 

 
Introduction 
 

1. Larkrise Primary School has a published admission number of 45 children. 
Due to rising numbers across Oxford City, 60 pupils were admitted to the 
school in Foundation year for September 2008 and 2009. The school now has 
more than 45 children per year from the Foundation Year to Year 3 inclusive. 
Primary Care Trust records and the annual census of local children in early 
years settings show that the demand for primary school places in Oxford is 
rising, and schools in this area will not have enough places to meet 
anticipated demand in future years.  
 

2. The locality reviews conducted in 2008 to inform the Primary Capital 
Programme recommended that options should be explored to accommodate 
rising numbers of statutory age range pupils in the Cowley/Iffley locality.  The 
priority score for Larkrise Primary School, as calculated according to the 
approach set out in OCC’s Primary Capital Programme Strategy for Change, 
(approved by the DCSF in March 2009) is 7 out of a possible maximum of 12 
points, which places the school in the highest scoring seven in the county, 
behind Wood Farm Primary School and Bayards Hill Primary School. On 26th 
November 2009 the Primary Capital Board accepted a report including the 
extension of Larkrise Primary School in a list of the initial capital projects for 
the Primary Capital Programme (Annex 1 – full list of Primary Capital 
programme recommendations).  

 
The Proposal 

 
3. The proposal is to increase the admission number from 45 to 60 children, on a 

permanent basis from September 2010. This will eventually increase the 
school’s total roll from its current 349 children in Years F-6 (September 2009 
pupil census) 
[...]
ormal CYP&F budget 
provision.  There are no significant financial implications or risks at this stage.  

 

Page 31



CMDSI5 
 
 

CMDSIJUL0610R060.doc 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

12. The Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to approve the publication of a statutory 
notice for the expansion of Larkrise Primary School, Oxford.  

 
 
 
MEERA SPILLETT 
Interim Director for Children, Young People & Families 
 
Background Papers: Primary Capital Programme Strategy for Change 

(available from the School Organisation & Planning team 
or from the OCC Intranet) 

Contact Officer:   Barbara Chillman, Principal Officer School Organisation, 
Commissioning, Performance and Quality Assurance, 
Tel: 01865 816459 

February 2010 
 

Page 32



PUBLIC NOTICE 
Proposed Enlargement of Larkrise Primary School, Oxford 

Notice is given in accordance with section 19(1) of the Education and Inspections Act 2006 that Oxfordshire 
County Council intends to make a prescribed alteration to Larkrise Community Primary School, Boundary 
Brook Road, Oxford, OX4 4AN from 01 September 2010. 

Oxfordshire County Council is proposing to enlarge Larkrise Primary School, which currently has a published 
admission number of 45 children. Due to rising numbers across Oxford City, 60 places were allocated to the 
school for September 2009. Oxford city is experiencing a rapid growth in pupil numbers, and Primary Care 
Trust records and the annual census of local children in early years settings show that the demand for places 
at Larkrise Primary School is likely to continue to be above the planned admission number. Other nearby 
schools are also expected to be full or nearly full.  

The current capacity of the school is 273 and the proposed capacity will be 420. The current number of pupils 
registered at the school is 349. The current admission number for the school is 45 and the proposed 
admission number will be 60.  

This Notice is an extract from the complete proposal. Copies of the complete proposal can be obtai
[...]
e 2 or paragraph 12 of Part 2 to Schedule 2;  

(b) (for proposals published by the LA) paragraph 1 of Part 1 to Schedule 4 or 18 of 
Part 4 to Schedule 4 

of the School Organisation (Prescribed Alterations to Maintained Schools) (England) 
Regulations 2007 (as amended).  

The presumption for the expansion of successful and popular schools 
does not in this case apply.

CMDSI

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



CMDSIJUL0610R020.doc 

  Division(s): Otmoor and Kirtlington 
 
 
CABINET MEMBER FOR SCHOOLS IMPROVEMENT - 6 JULY 2010 

 
PROPOSED EXTENSION OF AGE RANGE AT 

DR SOUTH’S CE (A) PRIMARY SCHOOL 
 

Report by Director for Children, Young People & Families 
 

Introduction 
 

1. At the meeting on 7 April 2010 the Cabinet Member agreed to the publication 
of formal proposals to extend the age range at Dr South’s CE (A) Primary 
School to 3-11, in order to formally incorporate the early years provision 
provided by the pre-school. The report outlining the basis for this decision is 
attached at Annex 1.   

 
2. The statutory notice (attached at Annex 2) was published by the governing 

body in the Oxford Mail on 23 April 2010 and expired following 6 weeks of 
formal consultation on 4 June 2010. In accordance with legislation the notice 
was also posted at the school gate and local library. A copy of the proposal 
(attached at Annex 3) and the notices were sent to the Authority and the 
Secretary of State. 

 
3. The decision-making power in terms of determining the notice lies with the 

Cabinet or can be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Schools 
Improvement. This follows decisions taken by the Cabinet in July 2007 under 
new legislation encompassed in the Education & Inspections Act 2006 (EIA 
2006) whereby School Organisation Committees were abolished and 
arrangements became the responsibility of the relevant local authority. In 
meeting as ‘decision-maker’ the Cabinet or Cabinet Member must have 
regard to government guidance a
[...]
for all three years with a healthy 
balance by the third year. This indicates the sustainability of the proposal 
assuming there will be 22 part time 3 and 4 year olds as planned. 
 

12. The premises report confirms that the purpose built unit provides first class 
accommodation. There is sufficient space and toilets in the new building for 
the planned number of children, the environment is secure and it has access 
to good outdoor provision and resources.  There is access and provision for 
disabled children. This proposal therefore carries no capital implications.   
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

13. The Cabinet Member for Schools Improvement is RECOMMENDED to 
either: 
 
(a) reject the proposals; 
 
(b) approve the proposals; 
 
(c) approve the proposals with a modification (e.g. the proposal 

implementation date); or 
 
(d) approve the proposals subject to them meeting a specific 

condition. 
 
 
MEERA SPILLETT 
Director for Children, Young People & Families 
 
 
Annexes: Annex 1: Cabinet report 7 April 2010 
  Annex 2: Statutory notice 
  Annex 3: Statutory proposal 
 
Contact Officer:   Barbara Chillman, Principal Officer School Organisation, 

Commissioning, Performance and Quality Assurance, 
Tel: 01865 816459 

 
June 2010 

Page 53



CMDSI6 
 
 

CMDSIJUL0610R020.doc 

ANNEX 1 
 

Division(s): Otmoor and Kirtlington 
 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR SCHOOLS IMPROVEMENT 
7 APRIL 2010 

 

APPLICATION TO OPEN A NEW FOUNDATION STAGE UNIT 
 

Report by Director for Children, Young People & Families 
 

Introduction 
 
1. Dr South’s CE (VA) Primary School has completed the first section of the 

scheme for applying to open a Foundation Stage Unit (new nursery class). In 
order to proceed to the second stage the application requires the approval of 
the Cabinet Member for Schools Improvement. 
 
Background 
 

2. The proposal is to open a Foundation Stage Unit for a total of 37 3, 4 and 5 
year old children, some of whom will attend part time. There is currently a pre 
scho

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 
Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Schools Improvement - 
Tuesday, 6 July 2010 
 
Statement of Decision 
 
Present: 
Cabinet Member for Schools Improvement: Councillor Michael Waine 
 
Officers:  Barbara Chillman, Principal Officer School Organisation, 

Commissioning, Performance and Quality Assurance 
Sue Whitehead (Democratic Services) 
 

 
 
Expansion of Age Range at Uffington CE Primary School 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Expansion of Age Range at Uffington CE Primary 

School 
 

A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision. 
 
 
 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 
 
to approve the proposals to extend the age range at Uffington CE Primary School to 
3-11, in order to formally incorporate the early years provision provided by the pre-
school. 
 
 
Signed  .................................................................  
 Cabinet Member for Schools Improvement 
 
 
Date ……………………………………. 



 
Expansion of Larkrise Primary School 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Expansion of Larkrise Primary School 

 
A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision. 
 
 
 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 
 
to approve the proposals to expand Larkrise Primary School from 1.5-form entry to 2-
form entry. 
 
 
 
Signed  .................................................................  
 Cabinet Member for Schools Improvement 
 
 
Date ……………………………………. 



 
Expansion of Age Range at Dr South's CE(A) Primary 
School 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Expansion of Age Range at Dr South's CE(A) Primary 

School 
 

A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision. 
 
 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 
 
to approve the proposals to extend the age range at Dr South’s CE (A) Primary 
School to 3-11, in order to formally incorporate the early years provision provided by 
the pre-school. 
 
 
 
Signed  .................................................................  
 Cabinet Member for Schools Improvement 
 
 
Date ……………………………………. 


